

Uday S. Jagtap

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3186 OF 2021

Pratibha Milk Industries & Ors. .. Petitioners

Vs.

Bank of Baroda & Ors. .. Respondents

.....

Mr. Vivek Patil i/b Vishnu S. Chavan for the petitioners
Mr. Rakesh Singh i/b M.V. Kini & Co. for respondent no.1

**CORAM : K.K. TATED &
PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.J.**

DATED : 10th AUGUST, 2021

P.C.

1. Heard learned Counsel for the parties.
2. The learned Counsel for the petitioner filed a reply dated 19th July, 2021 placing on record a copy of the order dated 6th October, 2020 passed by this Court in Writ Petition/LD/VCAS/SJ No.104 of 2020. He also placed on record copy of letter dated 12th July, 2021 received by representative of the petitioner – Ratnamala Pilaji Kunjir from Economic Offence Wing, Pune.
3. The learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that it has specifically stated in the said letter dated 12th July, 2021 that,

in connivance of the Officer of Bank of Baroda, the petitioners committed fraud of Rs.74,77,00,000/- (Rupees seventy four crores seventy seven lakhs) by taking loans. He submits that there is no dispute that names of the officers of the Bank of Baroda are not disclosed.

4. In view of this fact, the following order is passed :-

ORDER

(i) The respondent no.1 – Bank of Baroda is directed to file their affidavit-in-reply to the petitioners' additional affidavit-in-reply dated 19th July, 2021 placing on record the copy of the petition filed by them with EOW Department and also disclose the names of the officer.

(ii) Affidavit be filed on or before 17th August, 2021 with copy to other side.

(iii) Matter to appear on board on 20th August, 2021.

(PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.)

(K.K. TATED, J.)